

No. 13-271

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE WESTERN STATES WHOLESALE NATURAL GAS  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ONEOK, INC., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LEARJET INC. et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY  
ASSOCIATION, INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, NATURAL GAS  
SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, AND WESTERN POWER  
TRADING FORUM AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave., N.W.  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015  
*tg@goldsteinrussell.com*

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

John E. Shelk  
ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY  
ASSOCIATION  
1401 New York Ave., N.W.  
Suite 1230  
Washington, DC 20005

Joan Dreskin  
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA  
20 F Stt., N.W.  
Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20001

Alan Z. Yudkowsky  
LAW OFFICES OF ALAN Z. YUDKOWSKY  
WESTERN POWER TRADING  
FORUM  
26500 W. Agoura Rd.  
Suite 223  
Calabasas, CA 91302

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Threatens The Careful Division Of Jurisdiction Congress Established For The Natural Gas And Electric Power Industries. ....	6
A. Congress Has Long Retained Exclusive Federal Authority Over Interstate Energy Transactions. ....	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision In This Case Departs From Settled Preemption Principles And Threatens To Sow Confusion And Uncertainty In The Energy Industry. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) .....	1, 9
<i>Leggett v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 308 S.W.3d 843 (Tenn. 2010).....	12
<i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	10
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty., Wash.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010) .....	2, 4
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 26 (2012) .....	2
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	10
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil &amp; Gas Bd.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986) .....	9

### Statutes

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a <i>et seq.</i> ....	passim
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 3431(b)(1)(A) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 717(a) .....	8
16 U.S.C. § 824(a) .....	8

### Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 284.284(a) .....	9
18 C.F.R. § 284.402(a) .....	9

18 C.F.R. §§ 35.36-35.42 ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Energy Information Administration, *Annual Energy Outlook 2012 Early Release Overview*, available at [http://www.eia.gov/forecasts/aeo/er/pdf/0383er\(2012\).pdf](http://www.eia.gov/forecasts/aeo/er/pdf/0383er(2012).pdf)..... 7

IHS Global Insight, *America’s New Energy Future: The Unconventional Oil and Gas Revolution and the US Economy*, available at [http://www.ngsa.org/download/analysis\\_studies/Americas\\_New\\_Energy\\_Future\\_State\\_Highlights\\_Dec2012.pdf](http://www.ngsa.org/download/analysis_studies/Americas_New_Energy_Future_State_Highlights_Dec2012.pdf)..... 7

The INGAA Foundation Inc., *North American Natural Gas Midstream Infrastructure Through 2035: A Secure Energy Future*, June 28, 2011, <http://www.ingaa.org/File.aspx?id=14911> ..... 7
